Exhibit - H

Submittal Requirements

Form 1	Submittal Checklist Form
Form 2	Acknowledgement and Signature Page
Form 3	Bid Form (Please refer to OpenGov Bid Submission section)
Form 4	Vendor Reference Form
Form 5	Hold Harmless and Indemnity Clause
Form 6	Non-Collusion Affidavit
Form 7	Sworn StatementPublic Entity Crimes
Form 8	Certifications Regarding Debarment
Form 9	Drug-Free Workplace Program
Form 10	Solicitation, Giving, and Acceptance
Form 11	W-9 (Request for Taxpayer Identification)
Form 12	Trench Safety Form
Form 13	Bid Guaranty Form
Form 14	List of Subcontractors
Form 15	Certification for Disclosure of Lobbying Activities on Federal-Aid
Form 16	LAP Certification of Current Capacity

FPID(S): 445518-1-58-01

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST FORM

The items below are required components of your solicitation response in order for your bid/proposal/submittal to be consider responsive and responsible. Please complete and submit this submittal checklist form as the cover page of your submittal with all of the items below in the order listed.

Please indicated Yes or No in the "Submitted (Yes/No)" column below to indicated which required components were provided with your submittal.

Submitted (Yes/No)	Required Bid Components						
Yes	This Submittal Checklist Form completed and included as the cover page of your submittal.						
10	A Table of Contents that clearly identifies each section and page number of your submittal.						
405	information and/or documentation that addresses and/or meets the requirements butlined in Section III – Scope of Work/Services, including any procedural or technical enhancements/innovations which do not materially deviate from the objectives or equired content of the Scope of Work/Services.						
Yes	Forms (Completed) Form 1 Submittal Checklist Form* Form 2 Acknowledgement and Signature Page Form 3 Bid Form*(Refer to OpenGov Bid Submission section) Form 4 Vendor Reference Form* Form 5 Hold Harmless and Indemnity Clause Form 6 Non-Collusion Affidavit Form 7 Sworn StatementPublic Entity Crimes Form 8 Certifications Regarding Debarment Form 9 Drug-Free Workplace Program Form 10 Solicitation, Giving, and Acceptance Form 11 W-9 (Request for Taxpayer Identification) Form 12 Trench Safety Form Form 13 Bid Guaranty Form Form 14 List of Subcontractors Form 15 Certification of Current Capacity						
Yes	Certificate(s) of insurance that meet the requirements of Section 2.21						
125	Proof of State of Florida Sunbiz Registration						

This checklist is only a guide, please read the entire solicitation to ensure that your submission includes all required information and documentation.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND SIGNATURE PAGE

This form must be completed and submitted by the date and the time of bid opening.

Legal Company Name (include d/b/a if applicable): Horsepower Electric, Inc. If Corporation - Date Incorporated/Organized: 03/06/1985 Federal Tax Identification Number: ____59-2502221 State Incorporated/Organized: Florida Company Operating Address: 8105 W 20 Ave State: Florida Zip Code: 33014 City: _ Hialeah Remittance Address (if different from ordering address): City: N/A State: Zip Code: Company Contact Person: Michael Martinez Email Address: mike@horsepowerelectric.com Fax Number (include area code): 305-819-4222 Phone Number (include area code): 305-819-4060 Company's Internet Web Address: <u>WWW.horsepowerelectric.com</u> IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND AFFIRMED THAT THE BIDDER/PROPOSER CERTIFIES ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ATTACHMENTS AND ANY ADDENDA. THE BIDDER/PROPOSER SHALL ACCEPT ANY AWARDS MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION, BIDDER/PROPOSER FURTHER AGREES THAT PRICES QUOTED WILL REMAIN FIXED FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME STATED IN THE SOLICITATION. Date: 12/20/2024 Bidder/Proposer's Authorized Representative's Signature: Type or Print Name: Michael Martinez

THE EXECUTION OF THIS FORM CONSTITUTES THE UNEQUIVOCAL OFFER OF BIDDER/PROPOSER TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF ITS PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO SIGN THIS SOLICITATION WHERE INDICATED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL RENDER THE BID/PROPOSAL NON-RESPONSIVE. THE CITY MAY, HOWEVER, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, ACCEPT ANY BID/PROPOSAL THAT INCLUDES AN EXECUTED DOCUMENT WHICH UNEQUIVOCALLY BINDS THE BIDDER/PROPOSER TO THE TERMS OF ITSOFFER.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FL

JOHNSON STREET PROJECT - CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FL BID FORM

CITY PROJECT No.: FM #445518-1-58-01

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHIN 250 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT WORK. UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE. All entries on this form must be typed or written in ink.

Payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be made on the basis of the Proposal bid items as full and complete payment for furnishing all materials, labor, tools and equipment, and for performing all operations necessary to complete the work included in the Contract Documents. Such compensation shall also include payments for any loss or damages arising directly or indirectly from the work, or from any discrepancies between the actual quantities of work and those shown in the Contract Documents, or from any unforeseen difficulties which may be encountered during the prosecution of the work until the final acceptance by the CITY.

The prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, commissions, transportation charges and expenses, patent fees and royalties, labor for handling materials during inspection, together with any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specified herein. Unit prices used will be applied to the actual quantities furnished and installed in conformance with the Contract Documents.

The quantities for payment under the Contract shall be determined by actual measurement of the completed items, in place, ready for service and accepted by the CITY. A representative of the CONTRACTOR shall witness all field measurements.

Pay Item Number	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Item Price
0101-1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00
0102-1	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
0110- 1- 1B	Clearing, Grubbing and demolition	0.30	AC	\$100,000.00	\$30,000.00
0110- 4- 10	Removal of Existing Concrete	293	SY	\$65.00	\$19,045.00
0520-2-4	Concrete Curb Type D	950	LF	\$55.00	\$52,250.00
0522- 2	Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways, 6" Thick	505	SY	\$200.00	\$101,000.00
0570- 1- 2	Performance Turf, Sod	1,045	SY	\$16.00	\$16,720.00
0700 -1-11	Single Post Sign, F&I Ground Mount, Up To 12 SF	44	AS	\$950.00	\$41,800.00
0710-90	Painted Pavement Markings, Final Surface	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
0711-14-160	Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Message	86	EA	\$600.00	\$51,600.00
0630 -2-12	Conduit, Furnish & Install, Directional Bore	10,524	LF	\$25.00	\$263,100.00
0635 -2 -11	Pull & Splice Box, F&I, 13 X 24 Cover Size	111	EA	\$1,250.00	\$138,750.00
0639 -3 -11	Electrical Service Disconnect, F&I, Pole Mount	2	EA	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
0641 -2- 12	Prestressed Concrete Pole, F&I, Type P-II Service Pole	2	EA	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00
0715- 1 -12	Lighting Conductors, F&I, Insulated, No. 8-6	38,226	LF	\$2.00	\$76,452.00
0715 -1- 13	Lighting Conductors, F&I, Insulated, No. 4 To No. 2	426	LF	\$5.00	\$2,130.00
0715-1-60	Light Conductors Remove and Dispose, Contractor Owns	1,700	LF	\$0.10	\$170.00
0715 -7-11	Load Center, F&I, Secondary Voltage	2	EA	\$20,000.00	\$40,000.00
0715-69-000	Light Pole Complete, Remove Pole and Foundation	2	EA	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
0715-500-1	Pole Cable Distribution System, Furnish And Install, Conventional	83	EA	\$1,000.00	\$83,000.00
0715-512-135	Light Pole Complete- Special Design, F&I ,Double Arm Shoulder Mount, Aluminum 35'	2	EA	\$17,000.00	\$34,000.00
0715-516-115	Light Pole Complete- Special Design, F&I ,Pole Top Mount, Aluminum 16'	35	EA	\$10,000.00	\$350,000.00
0715-516-135	Light Pole Complete- Special Design, F&I ,Pole Top Mount, Aluminum 35'	6	EA	\$12,500.00	\$75,000.00
0715-516-210	Light Pole Complete- Special Design, F&I ,Pole Top Mount, Steel 14'	40	EA	\$13,000.00	\$520,000.00
ALLOWANCE	City Allowance for work as directed and upon authorization by the City due to undefined conditions	1	AL	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
			TC	TAL BASE BID	\$2,198,017.00

Two Million One Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Seventeen	Dollars and	Zero	Cents
TOTAL BASE BIÓ IN WRITING	Date:	12/20/2	4
SIGNATURE Michael Martinez, President		,	
NAME/ TITLE Horsepower Electric Inc.			
CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME			

NOTES:

2)

3)

1) SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TIME AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT TIME FOR THE WORK SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS (SGC'S).

THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD REQUIRES THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE UNIT PRICE/TOTAL*IN TEXT AS WELL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT FOR EACH LINE ITEM LISTED IN THE PROPOSAL BID FORMS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE UNIT PRICE/TOTAL FOR EACH LINE ITEM IN TEXT AS WELL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT MAY RENDER THE ENTIRE BID PACKAGE NON-RESPONSIVE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING WORK SCOPE, QUANTITIES AND ALL ITEMS DEPICTED IN THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, WHICH MAY BE NOT INCLUDED IN THE QUANTITY BREAKDOWN.

THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD WILL EVALUATE THE BID PROPOSALS AND DETERMINE THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE TOTAL BASE BID. IT IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD'S INTENT TO AWARD THE PROJECT BASED UPON THE TOTAL BASE BID.

VENDOR REFERENCE FORM

City of Hollywood Solicitation	n#: <u>IFB</u> -	259-25-AR	EBINAN TILLOJE IA PROVINCI BIO BING BONG BONG SA MANGO	pormano enconociona en la composición de la composición del composición de la compos			445518-
Reference for:		NSON STREET	LIGHTING AN	D SIGNING & PA	VEMENT	MARKINGS	<u>IMPROVEMENTS</u>
		22.41		*** 1			
Organization/Firm Name pro			ilience and Public	c Works			TEROPERONDO SER SEAT SELECTION DE CONTROL DE
Organization/Firm Contac	Name and Address of the Control of t	ly Beylin	najapanakan na kara karakan maka kara kara kara kara kara kara kara	-			ction Manager
Email:		in@miamigo				05-416-12	233
Name of Referenced Proj			esign, Installatio	on. Contr	act No:	13-0497	
		s and Mainten					
Date Serviceswere provid	led: <u>02.13.</u>	2024 through	02.12.2029	Project	Amount: S	\$7,500,000.00	
Referenced Vendor's role in	Project: 💆]	Prime Vend	or			ubcontrac	tor/Subconsultant
WouldyouusetheVendora	again? ☑	Yes			\square N	O. Please speci	fy in additional comments
D '4' C '	11.11. 17	1 (.111.4.	-1 -1 4 : C			
Description of services							untour oroci
New stretlights installation a							wntown area,
2024 Holiday lights decorat	ion in various city io	cations; City	/wide streeting	nt maintenance	and repa	aires.	
Please rate your experience	ewith Need Imp	rovement	Satisfac	etory	Excell	lent	Not Applicable
the Vendor							
Vendor's Quality of Se	ervice						
a. Responsive]			X		
b. Accuracy					风		
c. Deliverables					风		
Vendor's Organization	1:						
a. Staff expertise]			×		
b. Professionalisn	n 🗆]			区		
c. Staffturnover					X		
Timeliness/Cost Contr	ol of:						
a. Project					×		
b. Deliverables	~ []			又		
	1					·	
Additional Comments	(provide additio	nal sheet if	f necessary):	•			
Decorative streetlights at S\					ment at w	various loca	ations in Miami downtowr
Citywide streetlights maintenar				ot lights replace	mone at v	Various 1000	Action in manifestation
		, 20001					
	de de de region e la seconda de la seconda d	O OF OTLO	N EOD CIT	W HIGH ONE	1 7 do de de de		
Vanified vice		T		Y USE ONL			
Verified via:	Email:		Verbal:		Mail:		
Verified by:	Name:				Title:		
•	Department:				Date:		

VENDOR REFERENCE FORM

City of Hollywood Solicitation	#: <u>IFB-2</u>	IFB-259-25-AR					
Reference for:	445518-	1 JOHNSON	STREET LIGHTI	NG AND SIG	GNING & PAVE	MENT MAR	KINGS IMPROVEMENTS
Organization/Firm Name prov	riding reference: Bro	ward Cou	nty Highway (Construct	ion & Engine	ering Divi	sion
Organization/Firm Contact N							Project Manager
Email:		in@browa	rd.org	_	Phone: 954	4-577-464	13
Name of Referenced Project:	Miscella	neous Traffic a	and Roadway Cons	truction C	Contract No: PN	IC212287	5B1
Date Services were provided:	03/15/	/2022 thru	03/14/2025	_ Proj	ect Amount: \$2	20,190,97	3.98
Referenced Vendor's role in I	Project: 🛛 🖺 P	rime Vend	lor		□ Sul	bcontract	or/ Subconsultant
Would you use the Vendor ag	gain?	Yes			□ N	O. Please speci	fy in additional comments
Description of services pr	ovided by Vendor	(provide ac	dditional sheet	if necessa	ary):		
Scope includes: furnish all mate communications network, roadv sewer, street lighting, landscapir	vay reconstruction, w	idening, milli	ng, resurfacing,	signing and	l pavement marl	kings, guard	Irail, drainage, water and
Please rate your experience the Vendor		ovement	Satisfact	ory	Excelle	ent	Not Applicable
Vendor's Quality of Servi	ce					<u></u>	
a. Responsive		1	. 🗆		X		
b. Accuracy]			X		
c. Deliverables					X		
Vendor's Organization:							
a. Staff expertise]			X		
b. Professionalism					X		
c. Staff turnover					X		
Timeliness/Cost Control	of:						
a. Project]			X		
b. Deliverables]			X		
Additional Comments (pr	ovide additional s	heet if nece	essary):				
and the second s	**** T F	IS SECTION	ON FOR CIT	Y USE ON	NLY***		
Verified via:	Email:		Verbal:		Mail:		
	Name:			L	Title:		
Verified by:	Department:		······································		Date:		

VENDOR REFERENCE FORM

City of Hollywood Solicitation	#: <u>IFB-2</u>	IFB-259-25-AR						
Reference for:	445518-	1 JOHNSON ST	REET LIGHTI	NG AND SIGNIN	G & PAVE	MENT MARK	INGS IMPROVEMENTS	
Organization/Firm Name prov	iding reference: Bro	ward Cou	nty Traffic	: Engineerir	ng Divis	sion		
Organization/Firm Contact N		der Vickers					Superintendent	
Email:		s@broward.org	9	_	Phone: 954-847-2701			
Name of Referenced Project:	Miscellaneo	us Traffic and F	Roadway Cons	truction Contra	ct No: Pl	NC2122875B1		
Date Services were provided:	Various T			_ Project A				
Referenced Vendor's role in P	roject: 🔽 P	rime Vendor	· •		□ Su	bcontractor	/Subconsultant	
Would you use the Vendor ag	-	Yes				O. Please specify	in additional comments	
Description of services pro								
Traffic Signals installation, reco	nstruction, emergenci	es repairs, stre	etlights repairs	and installations	. Flashing	Beacons insta	llation and other miscella	neous.
	-							
			-,-,-					
Please rate your experience the Vendor	with Need Impr	ovement	Satisfact	tory	Excelle	ent	Not Applicable	
Vendor's Quality of Servi	ce							
a. Responsive					□ ✓	/		
b. Accuracy					G,	/		
c. Deliverables]			\square			
Vendor's Organization:								
a. Staff expertise					□ □			
b. Professionalism					□ /			
c. Staff turnover					\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			
Timeliness/Cost Control of	of:					,		i
a. Project]			M			
b. Deliverables					□ ✓	/		
Additional Comments (pr	ovide additional s	heet if necess	sarv):					
Table 1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
								İ
	+***	IS SECTION	N FOR CIT	Y USE ONLY	***			
Verified via:	Email:		Verbal:		Mail:		:	
Varified by	Name:		1		Title:			
Verified by:	Department:				Date:			

Horsepower Electric, Inc.

HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY CLAUSE

(Company Name and Authorized Signature, Pri	nt Name)
, the contractor, shall indemnify, defend and hold happointed officials, employees and agents for any proceedings, claims, damage, liabilities, interest, at prior to the start of activities or following the complete indirectly caused, occasioned or contributed to in omission, fault or negligence whether active or passed direction, control, or on its behalf in connection with	y and all suits, actions, legal or administrative torney's fees, costs of any kind whether arising tion or acceptance and in any manner directly or whole or in part by reason of any act, error or sive by the contractor, or anyone acting under its
	Michael Martinez
Signature	Printed Name
Horsepower Electric, Inc.	President
Name of Company	Title

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND **COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR § 29**

575-060-13 RIGHT OF WAY

					ITEM/SEGMENT NO	D.;	
					F.A.P. NO.:		
					MANAGING DISTRI	CT:	
					PARCEL NO.:		-
					COUNTY OF:		Market .
					BID LETTING OF:		
I,	Michael Martinez					, hereby declare that I am	
			(NAME)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	President			of	Horsepower Electri	c, Inc.	
		(TITLE)			(1	FIRM)	******
of_	Hialeah, Florida						
				(CITY AN	D STATE)		-

and that I am the person responsible within my firm for the final decision as to the price(s) and amount of this Bid on this State Project.

I further declare that:

- The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any other firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.
- My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person. whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 7. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.
- As required by Section 337.165, Florida Statutes, the firm has fully informed the Department of Transportation in writing of all convictions of the firm, its affiliates (as defined in Section 337.165(l)(a), Florida Statutes), and all directors, officers, and employees of the firm and its affiliates for violation of state or federal antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or for violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy or material misrepresentation with respect to a public contract. This includes disclosure of the names of current employees of the firm or affiliates who were convicted of contract crimes while in the employ of another company.

- 9. I certify that, except as noted below, neither my firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of Federal funds:
 - (a) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;
 - (b) has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against him or her for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
 - (c) is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State or local governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification; and
 - (d) has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more Federal, State or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.
- 10. I(We), certify that I(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any Federal Agency unless authorized by the Department.

Where I am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (10), I have provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

EXCEPTIONS:

(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

CONTRACTOR:	(Seal)		26/12	
BY: Michael Ma	tinez	WITNESS:		
	AME AND TITLE PRINTED	Management	(A)	***************************************
BY:	OLOMATORS.	WITNESS:		
	SIGNATURE			
Executed on this 18th	day of December	, 2024	_	

FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE AND EXECUTE THIS DOCUMENT MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NONRESPONSIVE

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a) FLORIDA STATUTES ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS

1.	This form statement is su Michael Martinez	bmitted to the <u>Ci</u> fo		•		
	(Print individual's name whose	and title) (Print business	•	submitting address	sworn s	statement)
	8105 W 20 Ave, Hialeah FL and if applicable its Feder		ntification Numbe	er(FEIN) is	_ 59-250222	21 . If the
	entity has no FEIN, include statement.	le the Social Sec	urity Number of	thè individua	al signing	this sworn

- I understand that "public entity crime," as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statues, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid, proposal, reply, or contract for goods or services, any lease for real property, or any contract for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misinterpretation.
- I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in an federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4 I understand that "Affiliate," as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime, or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

5 I understand that "person," as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), <u>Florida Statues</u>, means any natural person or any entity organized under the laws of any state or of the

United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

,
6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.)
X Neither the entity submitting sworn statement, nor any of its officers, director, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime, but the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer in a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of the State of Florida,
Division of Administrative Hearings, determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (attach a copy of the Final Order).
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THAT PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017 FLORIDA STATUTES FOR A CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.
(Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 18th day of December , 20 24.
Personally known Michael Martinez
Or produced identificationNotary Public-State ofFlonida_
Privers License my commission expires 10/27/27 (Type of identification)
(Printed, typed or stamped communication of state of Florida Stephanie Crespo (Printed, typed or stamped communication of Rollary optibility) Expires 10/27/2027

375-030-32 PROCUREMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSIONLOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS FOR FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS

(Compliance with 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

It is certified that neither the below identified firm nor its principals are presently suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

Name	of Consultant/Contractor.	Horsepower Electric, Inc.	
Ву:	Michael Martinez		
Date:	12/20/2024		
Title:	President		

Instructions for Certification

Instructions for Certification - Lower Tier Participants:

(Applicable to all subcontracts, purchase orders and other lower tier transactions requiring prior FHWA approval or estimated to cost \$25,000 or more - 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

- a. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier is providing the certification set out below.
- b. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department, or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- c. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- d. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "participant," "person," "principal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, are defined in 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations. "First Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction between a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds and a participant (such as the prime or general contract). "Lower Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction under a First Tier Covered Transaction (such as subcontracts). "First Tier Participant" refers to the participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds (such as the prime or general contractor). "Lower Tier Participant" refers any participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a First Tier Participant or other Lower Tier Participants (such as subcontractors and suppliers).
- e. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- f. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions exceeding the \$25,000 threshold.
- g. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant is responsible for ensuring that its principals are not suspended, debarred, or otherwise ineligible to participate in covered transactions. To verify the eligibility of its principals, as well as the eligibility of any lower tier prospective participants, each participant may, but is not required to, check the Excluded Parties List System website (https://www.epls.gov/), which is compiled by the General Services Administration.
- h. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- i. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph e of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM

IDENTICAL TIE PROPOSALS - Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the State or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie proposals will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employee that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program (if such is available in the employee's community) by, any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of these requirements.

As the person authorized to sign the stabove requirements	tatement, I certify that this firm complies fully with th	е
	Michael Martinez	
Signature	Printed Name	
Horsepower Electric, Inc.	President	
Name of Company	Title	

SOLICITATION, GIVING, AND ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS POLICY

Florida Statute 112.313 prohibits the solicitation or acceptance of Gifts. "No Public officer, employee of an agency, local government attorney, or candidate for nomination or election shall solicit or accept anything of value to the recipient, including a gift, loan, reward, promise of future employment, favor, or service, based upon any understanding that the vote, official action, or judgment of the public officer, employee, local government attorney, or candidate would be influenced thereby." The term "public officer" includes "any person elected or appointed to hold office in any agency, including any person serving on an advisory body."

The City of Hollywood/Hollywood CRA policy prohibits all public officers, elected or appointed, all employees, and their families from accepting any gifts of any value, either directly or indirectly, from any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business with whom the City/CRA does business.

The State of Florida definition of "gifts" includes the following:

Real property or its use,

Tangible or intangible personal property, or its use,

A preferential rate or terms on a debt, loan, goods, or services,

Forgiveness of indebtedness,

Transportation, lodging, or parking,

Food or beverage,

Membership dues,

Name of Company

Entrance fees, admission fees, or tickets to events, performances, or facilities,

Plants, flowers or floral arrangements

Services provided by persons pursuant to a professional license or certificate.

Other personal services for which a fee is normally charged by the person providing the services.

Any other similar service or thing having an attributable value not already provided for in this section.

Any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business found to have given a gift to a public officer or employee, or his/her family, will be subject to dismissal or revocation of contract.

Title



(Rev. March 2024)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Before you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1	Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the entity's name on line 2.)	owner's na	me on line	1, and (enter the	busines	ss/disre	garded
		Horsepower Electric, Inc.							
	2	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above.					-		118-118
on page 3.	3a	Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered only one of the following seven boxes. Individual/sole proprietor I C corporation S corporation Partnership	_	Check /estate	ce se	emptions rtain entit e instruct	ties, not tions on	individ page 3	uals;
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page		LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership) Note: Check the "LLC" box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or F classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead che box for the tax classification of its owner.			Exen	npt payee nption fro pliance A	m Forei	ign Acc	
rin		Other (see instructions)			code	(if any)			
P Specific	3b	If on line 3a you checked "Partnership" or "Trust/estate," or checked "LLC" and entered "P" as its t and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownershi this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions				oplies to a outside ti			
See	5	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions. 8105 W 20 Ave	Reques	ter's name	and ad	dress (op	tional)		
	6	City, state, and ZIP code Hialeah FL 33014							
	7	List account number(s) here (optional)							
Par	ŧΙ	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)					************		
backu reside entitie TIN, la	p w nt a s, it	IT TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to a rithholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other t is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to g. the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name.	ora eta	Or Employe	- r identi		numbe		
		To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.		5 9	_ 2	5 0	2 2	2 2	1
Par	Ш	Certification						'	
Under	ре	nalties of perjury, I certify that:							
2. I ar Ser	n ne vice	imber shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for ot subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) e (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest ger subject to backup withholding; and	I have no	t been no	tified b	y the In	ternal	Reven me tha	ue at I am
3. I ar	ı a	U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and							
4. The	F/	ATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporti	ng is corre	ect.					
becau acquis other	se y	tion instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transaction or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual rentinterest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide	ons, item 2 tirement a	2 does not arrangeme	t apply. ent (IR/	. For mo A), and,	rtgage genera	interes	t paid, yments
Sign Here		Signature of U.S. person	Date						
				1,	<u> </u>				•.
Ge	16	eral Instructions New line 3b has required to comple							

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

What's New

Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it should check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the FormW-9 to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they $\frac{1}{2} \int_{\mathbb{R}^{n}} \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \int_{\mathbb{R}$

FORM 12
TRENCH SAFETY

Cost

This form must be completed and signed by the Respondent.

Method of Compliance

Date

Failure to complete this form may result in the solicitation being declared non-responsive.

Respondent acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The respondent by signing and submitting the solicitation is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The respondent further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Name of participation and an artificial and an approximation and the state of participation a	and the second s
	Total \$
Respondent acknowledges that this cost is included in the Grand Total Solicitation Price. Failure to cobeing declared non- responsive.	
The Respondent is, and the Owner and Engine Respondent's safety precautions, programs or contechnique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequiprogram or cost, including but not limited to, complication of Statute Section 553.60 et. seq. cited as the "Trend and Engineer are not, responsible to determine if an including but not limited to, the "Trench Safety Act." Witness Signature Daimy Garcia Witness Printed Name 8105 W 20 Ave, Hialeah FL 33014 Witness Address	osts, or the means, methods, techniques or ences or procedures of any safety precaution, iance with any and all requirements of Floridach Safety Act." Respondent is, and the owner by safety related standards apply to the project,
12/20/2024	12/20/2024

Date

Form 13

Bond Form

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:		
That we Horsepower Electric, Inc.	Endur , as Principal, and Corpo	ance Assurance pration , as
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the C	ity of Hollywood in the sum of FIVE	PERCENT OF BID AMOUNT
	Dollars (\$_5% of Bid Amount) lawful money
of the United States, amounting to 5% of the	e total SOLICITATION Price, for t	he payment of said
sum, we bind ourselves, our heirs, exec	utors, administrators, and succe	essors, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.		
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS	SUCH, that whereas the principa	l has submitted the
accompanying SOLICITATION, dated	December 20th,	2024for

Solicitation #:IFB 259-25-AR
Solicitation Title:445518-1 Johnson Street Lighting and Signing & Pavement Markings Improvements

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said SOLICITATION within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the SOLICITATION as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

In the event of the withdrawal of said SOLICITATION within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said SOLICITATION and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said SOLICITATION.

In accordance with Florida State Statute 255.05, Payment, Performance and Bid Bonds may be required for construction projects that are over \$200,000.00.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the abo	ive bound parties have executed this statement under their
seal(s) this	16th
day of December ,	20 <u>2</u> 4the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these pres	ents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN IND	IVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
Witness	N A Signature of Individual
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	
Address	

Attest: Lis Mondelo Secretary	Horsepower Electric, Inc. Name of Corporation
	Business Address ialeah, F 33014 By: (Affix Corporate Seal) Michael Martinez Printed Name President Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS TO	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I,Lis Mondelo	, certify that I am the secretary of the
Corporation named as Principal in the attached	bond; that <u>Michael Martinez</u>
who signed the said bond on be	ehalf of the Principal, was then <u>President</u>
of said Corporation; that I know	his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine,
and that said bond was duly signed, sealed and	d attested for and on behalf of said Corporation by
authority of its governing body.	(SEAL) Secretary

Approved Solicitation Bond

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY: Attest: **Endurance Assurance Corporation** Corporate Surety 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd Floor, Purchase, NY 10577 Business Address (Affix Corporate Seal) Roberto C. Menendez Attorney-in-Fact Name of Local Agency 1314 E. Atantic Blvd., Pompano Beach, FL 33060 Business Address STATE OF FLORIDA Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared, Roberto C. Menendez to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the Corporate Surety and that the has been authorized by Endurance Assurance Corporation to execute the forgoing bond on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida. Subscribed and sworn to before me this December 16th day of , 20 24 Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires:

- END OF SECTION-



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("EAC"), Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation ("EAIC"), Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation ("LIC"), and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation ("BSIC"), each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Roberto Carlos Menendez, Tina Mangum as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of One Hundred Million Dollars (\$100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 30th day of March, 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 30th day of March, 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 25th day of May, 2023.

Richard Appel Senior Counsel

Endurance American

Lexon Insurance Company

Richard Appel

Bond Safeguard Insurance Compa

> SOUTH DAKOTA INSURANCE

> > ALIOSON CON

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 25th day of May, 2023, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/they is afford each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by-aws of each Company.

Βv

Taylor, Notary Public My Commission Expires

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:

1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof:

2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective 30th day of March, 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, MATTHEW E. CURRAN, MARGARET HYLAND, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO,

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company."

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this __16th

day of December

20 24

Daniel S. Ld

NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorists organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website - https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

Form 14 LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Respondent shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Submittals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed.

	Work to be Performed	Subcontractor's Name / Address
1.	Pavement Marking	YGlez / 19755 SW 208th ST
		MIAMI, FL 33187
2.	Concrete Work	CROSSHAIR CONSTRUCTION LLC / 2019
		Parson St, Naples, FL 34120
3.	Directional Bore	AUM Construction, Inc. / 8900 NW 119th St
		Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018
4.		
5.		
6.		
7.		
8.		
9.		
40		
10.		
NOTE	· Attack additional about 16 and 1	
NOIF	: Attach additional sheets if required.	

- END OF SECTION -

CERTIFICATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS (Compliance with 49CFR, Section 20.100 (b))

The prospective participant certifies, by signing this certification, that to the best of his or her knowledge and belief:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer of employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities", in accordance with its instructions. (Standard Form-LLL can be obtained from the Florida Department of Transportation's Professional Services Administrator or Procurement Office.)

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

Name	of Consu	Itant:			
Ву:	N		Date:_	12/202/2024	Authorized Signature
Title:_	President			ng kangang kan	

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

375-030-34 PROCUREMENT 02/16

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Is this form applicable to your firm?
YES NO 1
If no, then please complete section 4 below for "Prime"

1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Feder	al Action:	3. Report Type:	
a. contract	a. bid/offer/app	lication	a. initial filing	
b. grant	b. initial award		b. material ch	
c. cooperative agreement	c. post-award		For Material C	hange Only:
d. loan			Year	Quarter:
e. loan guarantee			Data of last r	eport:
f. loan insurance				
			(mm/dd/yyyy	
4. Name and Address of Reporting Prime Subaward	lee	5. If Reporting Ent Address of Prime:	tity in No. 4 is a Su 	bawardee, Enter Name and
Horsebower Electric,	if known:			
HIALLAH FL 3301	+			
Congressional District, if known: 4c		Congressional Dis	strict. if known:	
6. Federal Department/Agency:		7. Federal Progra		tion:
The substant of the substant		i i i odorar i rogra	iiii itailie/Descrip	tion.
	v.			The state of the s
		CFDA Number, if a	applicable:	
8. Federal Action Number, if know	n:	9. Award Amount	t, if known:	
		\$		
10 a Name and Address of Labb	vina Dogiatrant	la la distribución Do	· · · ·	/:
10. a. Name and Address of Lobb				s (including address if
(if individual, last name, first	name, wii):	different from No		
		(last name, first i	name, IVII):	
		4		
11. Information requested through this form U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of		Signature:		
material representation of fact upon whi			$\overline{}$	
by the tier above when this transaction v	was made or entered	Print Name:	lichael M	101403
into. This disclosure is required pursuan				TI PETITULE
This information will be available for pub person who fails to file the required disc		Title: Resi	dent	
to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,00				
\$100,000 for each such failure.		Telephone No.: 30	\$819 406 Bate	e (mm/dd/yyyy): [2/20/24
Federal Use Only:				Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)
				L Ctandard I Offit LLL (INEV. 1-91)

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LAP CERTIFICATION OF CURRENT CAPACITY

525-010-46 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 09/20 Page 1 of 2

CONFIDENTIAL per Ch 337.14(1) F.S.

For bids to be received on (Letting Date)	Fill in your FDOT Vendor Number VF (Only applicable to FDOT pre-qualified contractors)
CERTIFI	CATE
I hereby certify that the amount of any proposal submitted by the of the Firm's CURRENT CAPACITY (maximum capacity rating	
The total uncompleted work as shown on the "Status of Contracts on Hand" report (page	\$ 9,987,550.00
I further certify that the "Status of Contracts on Hand" report (p	age 2) was prepared as follows:
1. If the letting is before the 25 th day of the month, the certificated day of the month, last preceding the month of the letting.	te and report reflect the uncompleted work as of the 15 th
2. If the letting is after the 25^{th} day of the month, the certificate the 15^{th} day of the month of the letting.	and report reflects the uncompleted work in progress as of
3. All new contracts (and subcontracts) awarded earlier than find charged against our total rating.	ve days before the letting date are included in the report
	Horsepower Electric, Inc.
I certify that the information above is correct.	NAME OF FIRM
Sworn to and subscribed this 20 day	Ву:
of December , 20 24	President (Title

STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON HAND

(Furnish complete information about all your contracts, whether prime or subcontracts; whether in progress or awarded, but not yet begun; and regardless of whom contracted with.)

	2	က	4	O.	9
PROJECTS	CONTRACT (OR	AMOUNT	BALANCE OF	UNCOMPLETED AN	UNCOMPLETED AMOUNT TO BE DONE BY YOU
OWNER, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT	SUBLE I TO OTHERS	AMOUNT	AS PRIME CONTRACTOR	AS SUBCONTRACTOR
See attachment					
NOTE: Columns 2 and 3 to show total contract (or subcontract) amounts. Column 4 to be difference between columns 2 and 3. Amount in columns 5 or 6 to be uncompleted portion of amount in column 4. All	ubcontract) amounts. Column 3 to be uncompleted portion o	4 to be difference of amount in column 4. All	TOTALS	\$0.00	\$0.00
amounts to be shown to nearest \$100. The Contractor may consolidate and list as a single item all contracts which, individually, do not exceed 3% of total, and which, in the aggregate, amount to less than 20% of the total.	or may consolidate and list as stal, and which, in the aggrega	s a single item all ate, amount to less than	TOTAL UNCOMPLETED WORK ON HAND TO BE DONE BY YOU (TOTAL COLUMNS 5 AND 6)	WORK ON \$0.00 YOU UD 6)	

		Give full information about all of your contracts, whether prime or subcontracts;	ation about all of your contracts, whether prime or	or subcontracts;		
7	witerier in pic	ogless of awarded but flot yet beg	dui, and regardess of its loca	5	9	<u> </u>
		CONTRACT (OR			UNCOMPLETED AMOUNT T	UNCOMPLETED AMOUNT TO BE DONE BY APPLICANT
CLASSES OF WORK	DO FROJECTS AND LOCATION OF WORK YOU ARE PERFORMING		AMOUNI SUBLET TO OTHERS	CONTRACT AMOUNT	AS PRIME CONTRACTOR	AS SUBCONTRACTOR
l ighting	F8185 Dolphin Stadium Lighting	922,229	-	922.229	185,369	
	E4X17 Riviera Beach	1,849,000		1,849,000	1,849,000	
g	T4627 Griffin Rd	1,831,416		1,831,416	868,681	
LO	E6K69 Pedestrian & Bicycle Safety	1,000,000		1,000,000		
	E6095 Traffic PB Monroe County	000'526		975,000		
П	E6O17 ITS Equp Replacement	7,237,000		7,237,000	1,142,327	
Cionelization	E6096 Traffic DB Dada County	975 000		975 000	839 853	
	E4V22 TSM&O Generator Integration	1799799		1799799	70181	
Signalization	E6014 SR907 Traffic Signal Improvement	1149149		1149149	137102	
	E6O60 jElectrical Repairs	220,000		220,000	123,950	
	E6077 Wrong Way Driving Countermeasures	6737737		6,737,737	4032543	
			DOT WORK	24,696,330	9,910,033	
地震の対象を		A STATE OF THE STA	新 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Col. 5 Subtotal)		
CLASSES OF WORK	OTHER (Non-DOT) PROJECTS, OWNER, AND LOCATION OF WORK YOU ARE PERFORMING	CONTRACT (OR SUBCONTRACT)	AMOUNT SUBLET TO OTHERS	BALANCE OF		
		AMOUNI		CONTRACT AMOUNT		
Maintenance	City of Miami DBOM Street Lighting	1,412,104		1,412,104	7,604	
	Broward County Mast Arm Conv. Group 2	8 145 334	3.200.000	4 945 334	6.380	
	Broward County Roadway & Traffic Misc. Con.	1,724,773	362,202	1,362,571	10,816	
	Roadway & Garage Wayfinding Signs	16666375		16666375	20000	
Signalization	Port Everglades Wayfinding Information Signs	3,694,612		3,694,612	32,717	
			-			
			OTHER WORK	28,080,996.00	77,517.00	
				(Col. 5 Subtotal)		
	PLEASE ENTER ATTACHMI	HMENT TOTALS ON THIS LINE	NE		The state of the s	を受けれた。 ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・
		TOTAL UNCOMPLETE	TOTAL UNCOMPLETED WORK ON HAND TO BE DONE BY YOU	_	9,987,550	\$
				GRAND TOTAL		\$9,987,550.00
NOTE: Columns 3 and 4 the difference between columnia mount in column 5. All and amount in column 5.		Column 5 to be completed portion of ontractor may			Total of Columns 6 and 7 Must Be Filled with Related Attachment(s), if furnished.	Total of Columns 6 and 7 Must Be Filled in and Must Agree with Related Attachment(s), if furnished.
consolidate and list as a s. and which, in the aggregat	consolidate and list as a single item all contracts which individually do not and which, in the aggregate, amount to less than 20% of the total.	not exceed 3% of the total,				

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF BROWARD)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a meeting of the Board of Directors of Horsepower Electric, Inc. , a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida , was held on November 23rd, 2015, and the following resolution was duly passed and adopted:
"RESOLVED, that Michael Martinez as President of the corporation, be and he is hereby authorized to execute the contracts on behalf of this corporation, and that his execution thereof, attested by the Secretary of the corporation and with corporate seal affixed, shall be the official act and deed of this corporation."
I further certify that said resolution is now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the corporation, this
day of November 20th , 20 2.4
Secretarly ()

- END OF SECTION -



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/19/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	,	CONTACT Roberto Menendez	
Acrisure Southeast - Frank H Furman		PHONE (954) 943-5050 FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):	
1314 East Atlantic Blvd.		E-MAIL rmenendez@acrisure.com	
P. O. Box 1927		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
Pompano Beach	FL 33061	INSURER A: Houston Specialty Insurance Company	12936.
INSURED		INSURER B: Imperium Insurance Company	35408
Horsepower Electric Inc		INSURER C: Landmark American Insurance Co	33138
8105 W 20th Ave		INSURER D: Bridgefield Casualty Ins Co	10335
		INSURER E: Indian Harbor Insurance Company	36940
Hialeah	FL 33014	INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24-25 GL/A	U/UM/WC/PL REVISION NUMBER:	

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24-25 GL/AU/UM/WC/PL

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

E	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.						
INSR LTR		ADDL SUE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR XCU Broad Form PD						\$ 5,000
Α	Contractual Liability Applies	Y	CON-HS-GL-0000427-01	03/31/2024	03/31/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:	.					\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
В	ANY AUTO				03/31/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY		CON-IIC-CA-0000390-01	03/31/2024		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	No 100 one.			.		PIP Basic	\$ 10,000
	➤ UMBRELLA LIAB ➤ OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
C	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		LHA107450	03/31/2024	03/31/2025	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
l	DED RETENTION \$						\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION					➤ PER STATUTE OTH-	
D	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N		196-57732	03/31/2024	03/31/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
						Each Claim	\$2,000,000
E	Professional Liability & Contractors Pollution Liability		PEC005358204	02/04/2024	02/04/2025		
						Aggregate	\$2,000,000
PE0	PROPRIETON OF ORTHATIONS (JOCATIONS (JUEUICI E. (ACORD 10) Additional Pamarks Schedule, may be attached if more share is required)						

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Re: IFB-259-25-AR 445518-1 JOHNSON STREET LIGHTING AND SIGNING & PAVEMENT MARKINGS IMPROVEMENTS

The City of Hollywood is named as an Additional Insured on all policies issued as required by written agreement. General Liability Policy includes coverage for the XCU (explosion, collapse, and underground) exposures with limits of liability equal to those of the General Liability Insurance policy. Thirty (30) days notice of cancellation applies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Hollywood		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Room 319		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Hollywood	FL 33020	Line Manguer

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation
HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC INC.

Filing Information

Document Number

M12222

FEI/EIN Number

59-2502221

Date Filed

03/06/1985

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Last Event

AMENDMENT

Event Date Filed

09/23/2015

Event Effective Date

NONE

Principal Address

8105 W 20 AVE

HIALEAH, FL 33014

Changed: 04/15/1997

Mailing Address

8105 W 20 AVE

HIALEAH, FL 33014

Changed: 04/17/1998

Registered Agent Name & Address

NUNEZ, RODOLFO, ESQ. 255 UNIVERSITY DRIVE

CORAL GABLES, FL 33009

Name Changed: 09/23/2015

Address Changed: 09/23/2015

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title PT

MARTINEZ, MICHAEL 8105 W 20 AVE

HIALEAH, FL 33014

Title D

ORTIZ, HECTOR M 8105 W 20 AVE HIALEAH, FL 33014

Title D

ORTIZ, HECTOR P 8105 W 20TH AVE HIALEAH, FL 33014

Title V

MONDELO, JULIO 8105 W 20 AVE HIALEAH, FL 33014

Title D

KONDLA, RICHARD 8105 W 20 AVE HIALEAH, FL 33014

Title S

MONDELO, LIS 8105 W 20 AVE HIALEAH, FL 33014

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2022	04/27/2022
2023	05/08/2023
2024	03/20/2024

Document Images

03/20/2024 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/08/2023 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/27/2022 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/07/2021 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/18/2020 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/28/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/23/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/26/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/26/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/23/2015 Amendment	View image in PDF format
04/30/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/07/2014 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/04/2014 Amendment	View image in PDF format
04/12/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/19/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/15/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/11/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

04/14/2009 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/01/2008 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/10/2007 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/06/2006 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/03/2005 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/04/2004 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/07/2003 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/15/2002 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/26/2001 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/21/2000 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/16/1999 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/17/1998 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/15/1997 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/23/1996 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/16/1995 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
AND	





STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

ORTIZ, HECTOR P

HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC INC FL 33014 8105 WEST 20TH AVE HIALEAH

LICENSE NUMBER: EC0001153

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 08/22/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.



This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.